

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

CUMBERLAND TRUST CO .- PENOBSCOT CHEMICAL FIBRE CO.

Снар. 286

Chapter 286.

An Act to extend the charter of the Cumberland Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The charter of the Cumberland Trust Company with all the rights, powers and privileges thereof, granted by chapter three hundred sixty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, and extended by chapter thirtyone of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred three, and further extended by chapter one hundred seventeen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, is hereby extended for two years from February eighteen, nineteen hundred and seven, and the persons named therein, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges granted by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified therein.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved as of February eighteen, nineteen hundred and seven.

Approved March 18, 1907.

Chapter 287.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred forty-three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and five, entitled "An Act to amend section one of chapter eighty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, entitled 'An Act to authorize the Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company to make, generate, use, transmit and sell electricity.'"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter one hundred forty-three Section 1. of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, entitled "An Act to amend section one of chapter eighty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, entitled 'An Act to authorize the Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company to make, generate, use, transmit and sell electricity," is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'Section I. The Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company is Powers of. hereby specially authorized and empowered to make and generate electricity upon its property situated upon the Penobscot river between the towns of Old Town and Bradley, and also on any dam or dams which it has or may erect on its property situated on said Penobscot river as aforesaid and to use said electricity as a motive power in the use and development of its

Section 1, chapter 143, private and special laws 1905, amended.

Charter extended.

559

Снар. 287

property, and also to sell the same for mechanical, manufacturing and heating purposes, and to sell the same for lighting purposes to any company authorized to do a general lighting business, or that may hereafter be authorized to do a general lighting business, and where power is sold to persons, firms or corporations for manufacturing purposes to sell the same to said persons, firms or corporations in connection therewith for lighting the premises owned or occupied by said persons, firms or corporations, and to sell the same to persons or firms desiring to do an electrical lighting business in the towns of Bradley and Hampden in Penobscot county, and to sell the same for motor power in the operation of any and all electric and steam railways, and also to carry and conduct electricity made and generated upon its property between the towns of Old Town and Bradley to and into any towns or cities in the county of Penobscot, state of Maine, and there to use the same in all ways for its own purposes, and there to sell the same for mechanical, manufacturing, heating and said lighting purposes. But nothing herein contained shall be held to authorize said Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company to do a general lighting And said company is also authorized and empowbusiness. ered to sell and supply electricity to any street railway company now existing or hereafter to be created.

—shall not do a general lighting business,

—further powers.

—has not exclusive rights in county of Waldo. And said company is also further authorized and empowered to carry and conduct electricity made and generated upon its property between the towns of Old Town and Bradley as aforesaid, to and into any towns or cities in the county of Waldo except the city of Belfast and to use the same in all ways for its own purposes and there to sell the same for manufacturing and heating purposes, but not for electric lighting or street railway purposes, in the county of Waldo, except to the Searsport Electric Light Company or its successors. But nothing herein contained shall prevent any corporation which may hereafter be organized under the general law from generating, selling, distributing or supplying electricity in any of the towns or cities in the county of Waldo.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1907.

560